

JAMAICA

No. 11-2000

I assent,

[L.S.]

H. F. COOKE,  
*Governor-General*

24th day of July, 2000.

AN ACT to Amend the Larceny Act.

[ 25th July, 2000 ]

BE IT ENACTED by The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives of Jamaica, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Larceny (Amendment) Act, 2000, and shall be read and construed as one with the Larceny Act (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act) and all amendments thereto.

Short title  
and con-  
struction.

2. Sections 48, 49, 50 and 51 of the principal Act are amended by deleting the words "two thousand" wherever they appear and substituting therefor in each case the words "forty thousand".

Amendment  
of sections  
48, 49, 50  
and 51 of  
principal  
Act.

Amendment  
of section  
52 of prin-  
cipal Act.

3. Section 52 of the principal Act is amended by deleting the word "twenty" and substituting therefor the words "four thousand".

Amendment  
of section  
53 of prin-  
cipal Act.

4. Section 53 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by deleting from paragraphs (a) and (b), the words "fifty cents" and substituting therefor in each case the words "five thousand dollars";
- (b) by deleting from paragraph (b) the words "one dollar" and substituting therefor the words "ten thousand dollars";
- (c) by inserting next after the word "liable" the words "to a fine not exceeding twenty thousand dollars or".

Amendment  
of section  
54 of prin-  
cipal Act.

5. Section 54 of the principal Act is amended by deleting the word "twenty" and substituting therefor the words "five thousand".

Amendment  
of section  
55 of prin-  
cipal Act.

6. Section 55 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by deleting from paragraphs (a) and (b) the words "fifty cents" and substituting therefor in each case the words "five thousand dollars";
- (b) by deleting from the marginal note and paragraph (b) the words "one dollar" and substituting therefor in each case the words "ten thousand dollars";
- (c) by inserting immediately after the word "liable" the words "to a fine not exceeding twenty thousand dollars or".